

No. 21-1496

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TWITTER, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MEHIER TAAMNEH; LAWRENCE TAAMNEH;  
SARA TAAMNEH; DIMANA TAAMNEH,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ALEX W. MILLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. CAROME  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
CLAIRE H. CHUNG  
AMY LISHINSKI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNIQUELY EXPAN- SIVE VIEW OF ATA AIDING-AND-ABET- TING LIABILITY WARRANTS REVIEW.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Reconcile Courts Of Appeals’ Divergent Knowledge Stand- ards.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Created A Circuit Split By Holding That A General Ter- rorist Campaign Could Be The “Princi- pal Violation” Defendants Assisted .....	8
C. The Court’s Denial Of Certiorari In <i>Weiss</i> And <i>Strauss</i> Cements A Split .....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD HAVE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Crosby v. Twitter</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	7, 10
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Siegel v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	11
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S.) .....	2
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , No. 21-382 (U.S.) .....	9, 12
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank</i> , No. 21- 381 (U.S.) .....	9, 12
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2333.....	1, 2, 8
§ 2339B.....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979) .....	9
